Note 3: Business investment includes investment in brand, whisky and Australian agave assets. Brand and whisky inventory
investment is reflected as operating cash flow and capital expenditure including oak barrel pool investment is reflected as i nvesting
cash flow. Significant expenditure in FY24 1H included the completion of the agave distillery ($4.1 million).

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL POSITION
Pro Forma Net Tangible Assets - 31 Dec 2023

The pro forma net tangible assets represents the illustrative impact of the three Capital
Transactions inclusive of the proposed capital raise as at 31 December 2023:

• Equity raise: Gross proceeds of minimum of $10.0m and up to $13.9m;

• Agave asset sale & leaseback: Gross proceeds of $5.0m; and

• Debt facility amendment and extension:  Reduction in senior debt facility of $5.0m and up
to $6.0m with proceeds from the S&LB and equity raise;

• Total transaction costs associated with the Capital Transactions is expected to be
approximately $2.8m - $3.0m.

21

Minimum $10.0m Maximum $13.9m

A$m Statutory

Jun-23

Statutory

Dec-23

PF adj. Pro forma PF adj. Pro forma

Cash 2.9 2.8 8.5 11.3 11.2 14.0

Trade and other
receivables

4.0 6.1 - 6.1 - 6.1

Inventories 2 11.9 12.1 - 12.1 - 12.1

Property, plant &
equipment

32.4 34.9 - 34.9 - 34.9

Agave biological assets 19.4 20.0 - 20.0 - 20.0

Right-of-use assets 5.7 5.3 - 5.3 - 5.3

Other 1.0 1.0 - 1.0 - 1.0

Tangible assets – total 77.1 82.1 8.5 90.6 11.2 93.3

Trade and other
payables

(14.0) (10.9) - (10.9) - (10.9)

Provis ions (1.2) (1.1) - (1.1) - (1.1)

Lease l iabilities (6.9) (6.8) (5.0) (11.8) (5.0) (11.8)

Borrowings 1 (32.9) (23.6) 3.6 (20.0) 4.6 (19.0)

Liabilities – total (55.1) (42.4) (0.4) (43.8) (0.4) (42.8)

Net tangible assets 3 22.0 39.7 7.1 46.8 10.8 50.5

Note 1:TSI’s financing facility was drawn to $25.0 million at 31 December 2023 (30 June 2023: $35.0 million). The extinguishment of
the existing debt facility will include the non-cash write-off of previously capitalised borrowing costs ($1.4 million).

Note 2: TSI’s inventories are recognised at cost for accounting purposes. At 31 December 2023, TSI’s maturing inventories held at cost
of $9.8 million represented a future gross margin of approximately $31.0 million (applying margins recognised in FY24 1H).

Note 3: TSI’s net asset position of $40.1 million at 31 December 2023 as per TSI’s Interim Financial Report includes intangible assets